Fair value adjustment of consideration in the form of demerger
shares

 57 741   57 741   ( 57 741)

Adjustement to cash consideration ( 2 988)   ( 2 988)   -
Update of the fair value of the identified net assets ( 23 192)   ( 23 192)   -
Restated value  419 294   2 396 783   18 911 741

 23

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

Consolidated statement of financial position

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-
sell-back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
3) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.

as at:
Before Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment After

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 8 907 552   -   -   -   8 907 552
Loans and advances to banks 2 936 214   -   -   -   2 936 214
Financial assets held for trading 9 769 851   -   (8 208 838)   2) ( 374 150)   3) 1 186 863
Hedging derivatives  73 221   -   -   -   73 221
Loans and advances to customers incl.: 137 460 378  -   -   -   137 460 378
- measured at amortised cost 135 643 297  -   -   -   135 643 297
- measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  366 751   -   -   -   366 751
- measured at fair value through profit or loss 1 450 330   -   -   -   1 450 330
Buy-sell-back transactions  177 482   -   9 012 281   2) -   -   9 189 763
Investment securities incl.: 39 179 100   -   -   (1 334 594)   3) 37 844 506
 - debt securities measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

38 221 051   -   -   (1 334 594)
3)

36 886 457

 - debt securities measured at fair value through profit and loss  136 511   -   -   -   136 511
 - equity securities measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

 821 538   -   -   -   821 538

Assets pledged as collateral -   -   -   1 708 744   3) 1 708 744
Investments in associates  891 952   -   -   -   891 952
Intangible assets  819 409   -   -   -   819 409
Goodwill 1 712 056   -   -   -   1 712 056
Property, plant and equipment  986 384   -   -   -   986 384
Net deferred tax assets 1 760 121   -   -   -   1 760 121
Assets classified as held for sale  12 145   -   -   -   12 145
Other assets 1 166 995   -   -   -   1 166 995
Total assets 205 852 860 -   803 443   -   206 656 303
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from banks 2 832 928   -   -   -   2 832 928
Hedging derivatives  912 482   -   -   -   912 482
Financial liabilities held for trading 1 233 713   -   247 688   2) -   1 481 401
Deposits from customers 149 616 658  -   -   -   149 616 658
Sell-buy-back transactions 9 340 788   -   555 755   2) -   9 896 543
Subordinated liabilities 2 644 341   -   -   -   2 644 341
Debt securities in issue 9 368 617   -   -   -   9 368 617
Current income tax liabilities  288 300   -   -   -   288 300
Provisions for off balance sheet credit facilities  81 048   -   -   -   81 048
Other provisions  132 881   -   -   -   132 881
Other liabilities 2 732 893   26 179   1)  47 331   2) -   2 806 403
Total liabilities 179 184 649   26 179   850 774   -   180 061 602
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of Santander Bank Polska S.A. 25 104 027   ( 26 179)   ( 47 331)   -   25 030 517
Share capital 1 020 883   -   -   -   1 020 883
Other reserve capital 18 969 482   ( 57 741)   1) -   -   18 911 741
Revaluation reserve 1 019 373   -   -   -   1 019 373
Retained earnings 1 729 067   -   ( 13 901)   2) -   1 715 166
Profit for the period 2 365 222   31 562   1) ( 33 430)   2) -   2 363 354
Non-controlling interests in equity 1 564 184   -   -   -   1 564 184
Total equity 26 668 211   ( 26 179)   ( 47 331)   -   26 594 701
Total liabilities and equity 205 852 860 -   803 443   -   206 656 303

31.12.2018

 24

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at:
Before Adjustment Adjustment After

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 4 146 222   -   -   4 146 222
Loans and advances to banks 2 136 474   -   -   2 136 474
Financial assets held for trading 3 416 108   (1 111 343)   2) ( 875 003)   3) 1 429 762
Hedging derivatives  218 061   -   -   218 061

[…]

2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-
sell-back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
3) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.

 25

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

Consolidated statement of cash flows

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-
sell-back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.
3) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Assets pledged as collateral in the statement of financial position.
4) Changes resulting from separate presentation of Interest received on operating activities and Interests paid on operating activities in the
consolidated statement of cash flows.

for the period
Before Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment After

Profit before tax 3 426 152   31 562   1) ( 33 430)   2) -   -   3 424 284
Total adjustments:
Share in net profits of entities accounted for by the equity method ( 62 667)   -   -   -   -   ( 62 667)
Depreciation/amortisation  333 470   -   -   -   -   333 470
Gain on acquisition of enterprise ( 387 733)   ( 31 562)   1) -   -   -   ( 419 295)
Profit from investing activities ( 79 107)   -   -   -   -   ( 79 107)
Impairment losses (reversal)  12 959   -   -   -   -   12 959

3 243 074   -   ( 33 430)   -   -   3 209 644
Changes:
Provisions  32 586   -   -   -   -   32 586
Financial assets / liabilities held for trading (6 345 807)   -   7 114 288   2) ( 500 853)   3) ( 13 173)   4)  254 455
Assets pledged as collateral -   -   -   676 983   3) -   676 983
Hedging derivatives  478 524   -   -   -   ( 202 836)   4)  275 688
Loans and advances to banks  151 667   -   -   -   ( 40 275)   4)  111 392

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the accounting period 7 662 368   -   385 849   2) -   -   8 048 217
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the accounting period 18 012 307   -   1 410 220   2) -   -   19 422 527

1.01.2018 - 31.12.2018

 26

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

Consolidated income statement

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-
sell-back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.

for the period:

Before Adjustment After
Interest income and similar to income 7 213 796   -   7 213 796
Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost 6 345 132   -   6 345 132
Interest income on financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income

 733 378   -   733 378

Income similar to interest on financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss

 135 286   -   135 286

Interest expense (1 471 391)   -   (1 471 391)
Net interest income 5 742 405   -   5 742 405
Fee and commission income 2 526 572   -   2 526 572
Fee and commission expense ( 468 770)   -   ( 468 770)
Net fee and commission income 2 057 802   -   2 057 802
Dividend income  100 116   -   100 116
Net gains/(losses) on subordinated entities (  65)   -   (  65)
Net trading income and revaluation  144 539   -   144 539
Gains (losses) from other financial securities  37 480   -   37 480
Other operating income  213 842   -   213 842
Gain on acquisition of enterprise  387 733   31 562   1)  419 295
Impairment losses on loans and advances (1 085 068)   -   (1 085 068)
Operating expenses incl.: (3 768 969)   -   (3 768 969)
-Staff, operating expenses and management costs (3 242 758)   -   (3 242 758)
-Depreciation/amortisation ( 333 470)   -   ( 333 470)
-Other operating expenses ( 192 741)   -   ( 192 741)
Share in net profits (loss) of entities accounted for by the equity
method

 62 667   -   62 667

Tax on financial institutions ( 466 330)   ( 33 430)   2) ( 499 760)
Profit before tax 3 426 152   ( 1 868)   3 424 284
Corporate income tax ( 727 139)   -   ( 727 139)
Consolidated profit for the period 2 699 013   ( 1 868)   2 697 145
of which:
-attributable to owners of Santander Bank Polska SA 2 365 222   ( 1 868)   2 363 354
-attributable to non-controlling interests  333 791   -   333 791

1.01.2018 - 31.12.2018

 27

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

1) Changes resulting from the finalisation of purchase price allocation in relation to the acquisition of an organised part of the enterprise of
Deutsche Bank Polska S.A. and DB Securities S.A.
2) Changes in the recognition of selected government debt securities transactions from separate purchase and sale transactions to buy-
sell-back and sell-buy-back transactions, including related tax on financial institutions.

[…]

EUR loans. The hedging instruments include three IRS transactions which are based on variable 1M EURIBOR (interest paid
by Santander Leasing S.A.) and a fixed rate (interest received by Santander Leasing S.A.). Two relationships will expire by
the end of 2021 and one – by August 2022.

 148

Consolidated Financial Statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 2019
In thousands of PLN

In the case of Santander Consumer Bank S.A., there are five such relationships. The hedged items include CHF loans and
PLN deposits. The hedging instruments are five CIRS transactions which are based on variable 3M CHF LIBOR (interest paid
by the bank) and variable 3M WIBOR (interest received by the bank).

The hedging relationships will expire as follows: one in 2020 and 2021, respectively, two in 2022 and one in January 2024.

 Sell-buy-back and buy-sell-back transaction

Santander Bank Polska Group raises funds by selling financial instruments under agreements to repurchase these
instruments at future dates at a predetermined price.

Repo and sell-buy back transactions may cover securities from the Group’s balance sheet portfolio.

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2018*
Balance sheet

value

Balance sheet
value

before
adjustment adjustment

Balance sheet
value
after

adjustment

Liabilities valued at amortised cost (contains sell-buy-back)  990 863   9 340 788   555 755   9 896 543
Fair value of securities held as collateral for sell-buy-back/repo
transactions

1 089 558   9 586 991   556 286   10 143 277

Buy-sell-back transactions 1 851 171   177 482   9 012 281   9 189 763
Fair value of securities held for buy-sell-back/reverse repo
transactions

1 847 061   175 818   9 010 982   9 186 800

Buy-sell-back transactions 31.12.2019

31.12.2018
before

adjustment adjustment

31.12.2018*
after

adjustment
Buy-sell-back transactions from banks 1 585 840   177 482   1 410 220   1 587 702
Buy-sell-back transactions from customers  265 331   -   7 602 061   7 602 061
Total 1 851 171   177 482   9 012 281   9 189 763

Sell-buy-back transactions 31.12.2019

31.12.2018
before

adjustment adjustment

31.12.2018*
after

adjustment

Sell-buy-back transactions from banks  990 863   1 070 003   470 416   1 540 419
Sell-buy-back transactions from customers -   8 270 785   85 339   8 356 124
Total  990 863   9 340 788   555 755   9 896 543
*restated, details in Note 2.4

Securities being the subject of repo and sell-buy-back transactions constituting the Group’s portfolio are not removed from
the balance sheet, because the Group retains all rewards (i.e. interest income on pledged securities) and risks (interest rate
risk and the issuer’s credit risk) attaching to these assets.

All of the above-mentioned risks and costs related to the holding of the underlying debt securities in the sell-buy-back
transactions remain with the Group, as well as power to dispose them.

The Group also acquires reverse repo and buy-sell-back transactions financial instruments at the same price increased by